
 LIVINGSTON COUNTY / SHERIFF  
 -&- Page 1 of 3  TERM:  7/1/18 TO 6/30/24 
 TOWNSHIP OF PUTNAM 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON (“County”) acting on behalf of the LIVINGSTON 

COUNTY SHERIFF (“Sheriff”) and the TOWNSHIP OF PUTNAM (“Township”) entered into an 

Agreement for Law Enforcement Services dated July 31, 2018 (the “2018 LE Agreement”) for the Sheriff 

to provide police protection and patrol services within the Township as specified in the 2018 LE 

Agreement; and 

 WHEREAS, the 2018 LE Agreement is set to expire June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Township and the County are agreeable to an extension of the 2018 LE 

Agreement as revised herein; and   

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the County and the Township that the 2018 LE 

Agreement shall be and is hereby extended through June 30, 2024, unless - as provided in the 2018 LE 

Agreement – the extended agreement is terminated, with or without cause, by the County, Sheriff  or 

Township upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to the other Parties.   The extension agreement is 

subject to the following modifications: 

A. References in the SECOND paragraph of the 2018 LE Agreement shall be modified as follows: 

"Insurance", insofar as vehicles are concerned, means the coverage provided to the Sheriff's 

Department and in force on July 1, 2021.  

"Insurance", insofar as Sheriff Deputies are concerned, means the coverage provided to the 

Sheriff's Department and in force on July 1, 2021. 

 

B. References in the THIRD paragraph of the 2018 LE Agreement shall be modified as follows: 

The SHERIFF shall furnish police protection and patrol to the TOWNSHIP as follows:  

During the term of this Agreement, on days and times mutually agreed upon by the SHERIFF 

and the TOWNSHIP annually, will be spent on police protection and patrol within the 

TOWNSHIP…. (remainder unchanged). 

 

C. References in the SIXTH paragraph of the 2018 LE Agreement shall be modified as follows: 

The sum of ONE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED  THREE AND 

20/100 DOLLARS ($109,803.20) during the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, 

to be paid in quarterly installments of TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 

FIFTY AND 80/100 DOLLARS ($27,450.80).  

The sum of ONE HUNDRED THIRETEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE 

AND 20/100 DOLLARS ($113,651.20) during the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 



 LIVINGSTON COUNTY / SHERIFF  
 -&- Page 2 of 3  TERM:  7/1/18 TO 6/30/24 
 TOWNSHIP OF PUTNAM 

2023, to be paid in quarterly installments of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED TWELVE AND 80/100 DOLLARS ($28,412.80).  

 

The sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-

FOUR AND NO/100  DOLLARS ($117,624.00) during the period of July 1, 2023 through 

June 30, 2024, to be paid in quarterly installments of TWENTY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR 

HUNDRED SIX AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($29,406.00). 

 

D. The Appendix of the of the 2018 LE Agreement shall be stricken and replaced in entirety with Appendix A 

to this extension agreement.   

 

E. Except as amended hereby, the original terms of the 2018 LE Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect.  

 

COUNTY OF LIVINGTON    TOWNSHIP OF PUTNAM 

 

 

____________________________________  ___________________________________ 

WESLEY J. NAKAGIRI - CHAIRMAN   DENNIS BRENNAN 

COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS   SUPERVISOR 

 

Dated: ____________________, 2021   Dated: ___________________, 2021 

 

 

 

____________________________________  ___________________________________ 

MICHAEL MURPHY     VALERIE NIEMIEC  

SHERIFF       CLERK 

 

Dated: ____________________, 2021   Dated: ___________________, 2021 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR 

COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON: 

COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C. 

By:  RICHARD D MCNULTY – 5/12/2021   

 

 

N:\Client\Livingston\Sheriff\Agreements\Putnam Township\Extension Agreement 7-2-21 (Approved).docx 

 

 
S:\WP\Contracts\Agreements\WORD Agts\Sheriff - 21-00-000 - PUTNAM Twp - Law Enforcement Services Extension - 2018-2024 (RDT) - AGT.docx



 

 LIVINGSTON COUNTY / SHERIFF  
 -&- Page 3 of 3  TERM:  7/1/18 TO 6/30/24 
 TOWNSHIP OF PUTNAM 

 

Total 

 Deputy Relief Per Deputy

Annual base Salary 65,886$          

# of Annual Hours 2,184 200

Hourly Rate 31.6760$        0.0916$                 

OT Rate 47.5140$        

Wage 65,886$          6,034$               71,920$          

Overtime 3,953$            362$                  4,315$            

Holiday Worked 3,706$            339$                  4,045$            

Holiday Off 2,471$            226$                  2,697$            

Longevity 698$               64$                    762$               

Shift Differential 76$                 7$                      83$                 

Wages 76,791$          7,032$               83,823$          

-$              

FICA                       (7.65%) 5,875$            538$                  6,412$            

MERS                    (21.50%) 16,510$          1,512$               18,022$          

Life Insurance 194$               18$                    212$               

Workers Comp        (3.35%) 2,572$            236$                  2,808$            

Active Health 12,977$          1,188$               14,165$          

Retiree Health Care  (4.00%) 2,635.44$       241$                  2,877$            

Benefits 40,763$          3,733$               44,496$          

-$                -$              

Total Wages/Benefits per Deputy 117,554$        10,765$             128,319$        -$                -$              

Hourly Rate Wages/Benefits 58.75$          

Other Costs

Vehicle Costs 13,487$          618$                  14,105$          

Professional Development/Trng 916$               84$                    1,000$            

Operating Supplies & Uniforms 2,517$            230$                  2,747$            

Computer Equipment & Maint Costs 4,503$            412$                  4,915$            

Total Other Costs 21,423$          1,344$               22,767$          

151,087$        

Total Costs

2021 Projected 69.18$          

75% of True Cost 51.88$          

Note: Projected 2021 51.88$    

Represents Cost per Deupty Projected 2022 53.70$    

A 24/7 Shift would require 4 Deputies to cover Projected 2023 55.58$    

Projected 2024 57.52$    

Projected 2025 59.54$    

*increase projected at 3.5% annually

 5 year deptuy 

coverage 

Livingston County Michigan
Sheriff Patrol Services

Deputy Wages & Benefits Projected

2021

 

A 

              


